

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			WPSS No. 1923 of 2024 <u>Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J.</u> Mr. Amar Shukla, Advocate for the petitioner. Mr. Narain Dutt, Standing Counsel for the State/respondent nos. 1 to 6. The petitioner claims his retiral dues. It is the case of the petitioner that he was superannuated on 31.05.2024. Now, his retiral dues could not be processed because the respondents have raised an objection that in the year 2017, the petitioner's salary was wrongly fixed in accordance with 7th Pay Commission. What is argued is that, in fact, the petitioner had opted to be governed as per 6th Pay Commission because his ACP was due in the month of March, 2017 and accordingly, his pension was rightly calculated. But now, misplaced objection has been raised. State was required to file counter affidavit, but it has not been filed. Let State file its counter affidavit within three weeks. Two weeks thereafter, rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed. List on 20.05.2025 for final hearing. The Court makes it abundantly clear that the respondent no.1 shall by then pay admitted retiral dues to the petitioner. The scope of the petition may be confined to the issue which is in dispute. (Ravindra Maithani, J.) 19.03.2025 Jitendra