

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			WPSS 1923 / 2024 <u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u> Mr. Amar Murti Shukla, Advocate, for the petitioner. Mr. Rakesh Singh Kunwar, Additional CSC, for the State. (2) Petitioner retired from service on 31.5.2024, while serving as officiating Nayab Tehsildar. According to him, he is not being paid pension, gratuity and other dues. Relief sought in the writ petition is as follows: <i>"i. Issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of mandamus commanding and directing the respondents to forthwith release the retiral dues of the petitioner including the pension and its arrears alongwith interest @ 18% in terms of (unrevised pay scale Rs. 15600-39100 Grade Pay Rs. 5400/-) in revised Level-10 pay scale Rs. 56100-177500."</i> (3) Learned State Counsel submits that counter affidavit could not be filed so far. On his request, adjourned to 29.6.2026 to enable him to file counter affidavit in the meantime. (4) If counter affidavit is not filed before the next date of listing, then Secretary, Revenue, Government of Uttarakhand shall appear in person before this Court along with entire record of the case. (Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.) 4.5.2026 Pr

--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--